

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Richmond Division**

PAUL GOLDMAN, *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.) **Civil Action No. 3:22cv789**
)
GLEN YOUNGKIN, *in his official*)
***capacity, et al.*,**)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

**DPVA DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

INTRODUCTION 5

I. BACKGROUND.....8

 A. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND8

 B. FACTUAL BACKGROUND11

II. LEGAL STANDARD12

 A. LAW APPLICABLE TO SPECIAL ELECTIONS.....12

 B. STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIONS.....13

III. ARGUMENT14

 A. PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....14

 1. The Court Does Not Have Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over This Controversy Because Plaintiffs Have Not Suffered an Injury in Fact and Therefore Lack Standing.....14

 2. The Court Does Not Have Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over This Controversy Because the DPVA is Not a State Actor and Thus No Viable Federal Claim Exists to Confer Jurisdiction Upon the Court.....16

 3. The Court Does Not Have Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over This Controversy Because Plaintiffs’ Claims are Moot.....19

 4. Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted Under the *Purcell* Principle.....21

 B. PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE ABSENCE OF PRELIMINARY RELIEF.....22

 C. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES DOES NOT TIP IN PLAINTIFFS’ FAVOR.....23

 D. AN INJUNCTION IS NOT IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....24

IV. CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alcena v. Raine</i> , 692 F. Supp. 261 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	17
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	13
<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 9 (2020)	21
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Ath. Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	17
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	19
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988)	19
<i>Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Wisconsin State Legis.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	21, 23
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	19
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Haavistola v. Community Fire Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 211 (4th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Henderson for Nat'l Lab. Rels. Bd. v. Bluefield Hosp. Co., LLC</i> , 902 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Hoepfl v. Barlow</i> , 906 F.Supp. 317 (E.D. Va. 1995)	15, 16
<i>Incumaa v. Ozmint</i> , 507 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Kenny v. Wilson</i> , 885 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2018)	15, 16

Lambert v. Democratic Party of Va.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105377 (E.D. Va. Aug. 11, 2015)15

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina,
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)13

Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.,
494 U.S. 472 (1990)19

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)15

Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck,
139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....17

Marts v. Republican Party of Va., Inc.,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55455 (W.D. Va. Mar. 31, 2018)17, 18, 19

Merrill v. Milligan,
142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)21

Miller v. Brown,
503 F.3d 362 (4th Cir. 2007)18

Moore v. Harper,
142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022)21

Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis,
407 U.S. 163 (1972)17

Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia,
517 U.S. 186 (1996)18

Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Tarkanian,
488 U.S. 179 (1988)16

Pashby v. Delia,
709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013)14

Perry v. Judd,
471 F. App'x 219 (4th Cir. 2012)24

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006)8, 21, 22

Shelley v. Kraemer,
334 U.S. 1 (1948)17

Smith v. Allwright,
321 U.S. 649 (1944)18

Spencer v. Kemna,
523 U.S. 1 (1998)20

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)14

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
129 S. Ct. 365 (2008)13, 14

Wise v. Circosta,
978 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2020)21, 22

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886)17

Statutes

Va. Code § 24.2-209.....11, 12

Va. Code § 24.2-101.....13

Va. Code § 24.2-508.....13, 17

Va. Code § 24.2-509.....13

Va. Code § 24.2-510.....13

Va. Code § 24.2-511.....13,
20

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....10

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....12

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....14

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....16

Va. Const. art. II, § 4.....13
